

No. 12-2056

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

BEN MITCHELL, *et al.*,  
and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

US AIRWAYS, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
Case No. 1:08-cv-10629  
The Honorable William G. Young, U.S.D.J.

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Scott L. Nelson, Bar No. 97014  
Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

January 29, 2013

Counsel for Public Citizen, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    State Common Law Is Not “a Law, Regulation, or Other Provision.” .....	5
II.   Congress Did Not Clearly Intend to Preempt State Common Law. ....	10
A. Congress’s Concern in Enacting the Preemption Provision Was to Ensure That Federal Deregulation of the Airline Industry Was Not Undermined Through State Regulation. ....	10
B. It Is Reasonable for Congress to Preempt Positive State Enactments While Preserving Common-Law Remedies. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	15
<i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	5
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	5, 11
<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	9, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3, 10
<i>Mitchell v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D. Mass. 2012).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	2, 11
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	7

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Spinrad v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	3, 6, 13, 14
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	14

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

49 U.S.C. § 40120(c) .....	13
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	2
49 U.S.C.App. § 1506 (1976) .....	12, 13
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1779 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3773 .....	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1211 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3737 .....	10, 11, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993),  
*reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 818.....8, 9

S. Rep. No. 95-631 (1978).....10, 11, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....6

www.dictionary.com.....6, 7
